AGENDA
ORMOND BEACH
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS

September 2, 2020
ORMOND BEACH CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS

6:00 P.M.

I. ROLL CALL
II. SUMMARY OF PUBLIC COMMENT PROCEDURES
 In order to follow federal, state, and local guidelines regarding public gatherings,
and to protect residents, staff, and advisory board members due to the COVID-19
virus, physical access to this meeting will be restricted as outlined below.
 The Board of Adjustment and Appeals meeting shall be an in-person public
meeting with an opportunity for public comments by applicant(s), abutting property
owners, or any interested individuals. Based upon the COVID-19 event, the Board
of Adjustment and Appeals meeting shall observe all social distancing, mask
requirements, and other recommendations in place. Social distanced seating is
available in the City Commission chambers and atrium. Individuals can also wait
outside the City Commission chambers until the application they are interested in
is being reviewed.
 Written comments can be provided as followed:
1. E-mail to comdev@ormondbeach.org.
2. Dropped off at Room 104 of the Ormond Beach City Hall.
3. Mailed to Planning Department (Planning Board), 22 South Beach Street,
Room 104, Ormond Beach, FL 32174.
Agenda item comments submitted remotely through one of the above provided
means before 12:00 p.m. on Wednesday, September 2, 2020, will be provided
to the Board of Adjustment and Appeals prior to the meeting and made part of
the official meeting record.
III. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
A. Aug 5, 2020
IV.

NEW BUSINESS

A. Case 2020-071: After the Fact Variance for 88 Sounders Trail Circle- Pool
Screen Enclosure
This is a request to permit an existing pool screen enclosure submitted by Millers
Screen, agent on behalf of property owners David and Sharon Michelet of 88
Sounders Trail Circle. Section 2-50(Y)(1)(c)(2) of the Land Development Code
requires a 10’ rear yard setback for pool screen enclosures. The applicant seeks to
permit a screen enclosure over a pool with a setback of 5’. The variance request seeks
to allow a 5’ variance to the required pool screen enclosure setback of 10’, with a
resulting setback of 5’ to the rear property line.
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V. OTHER BUSINESS
VI. PUBLIC COMMENTS
VII. ADJOURNMENT
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MINUTES
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
August 05, 2020

6:00 p.m.

Commission Chambers
22 South Beach Street
Ormond Beach, Florida

I.

ROLL CALL
Members Present

Staff Present

Stan Driscoll
Frank Ganz
Roger Strcula
Brian Nave
Dennis McNamara

Steven Spraker, Planning Director
Robin Gawel, Senior Planner
Noel Eaton, Senior Planner
Ann-Margret Emery, Deputy City Attorney
Marcella Miller, Minutes Technician

II.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

A.

May 20, 2020
Mr. McNamara asked if there were any corrections to the May 20, 2020 minutes.
Hearing none, vote was called, and the minutes were unanimously approved.

III.

NEW BUSINESS

A.

Case No. 2020-062: 488 South Halifax Drive, Carport Addition
This item was presented by Ms. Noel Eaton, Senior Planner. Using PowerPoint,
Ms. Eaton presented the proposed variance request for a carport addition for 488
South Halifax Drive as well as staff’s recommendation. The request is for a side
yard variance to install an attached carport at a setback of 8 feet from the property
line requiring a 4-foot variance. The proposed location squares off the existing
residence on the north plane of the house over an existing concrete pad. Ms. Eaton
continued that the property is zoned R-3, Single-Family Medium Density
Residential, and that pursuant to the Land Development Code, the required setback
is a minimum of 8 feet on one side and a minimum combined total of 20 feet from
the property line. The variance seeks to allow a carport with a side yard setback of
8 feet, requiring a variance of 4 feet to the required 12-foot side yard setback. Ms.
Eaton stated that the property is 65 feet wide and the zoning district requires a 75foot minimum lot width. The house was built in 1955 and under the current Land
Development Code it is non-conforming with two (2) 8-foot side yard setbacks.
Ms. Eaton explained that the scope of the applicant’s project includes a covered
front patio with an attached carport. The proposed carport will be approximately
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55 feet from the front property line and 8 feet from the side property line. Ms.
Eaton added that the house has a minimum 8-foot setback on the south side of the
property. The proposed attached carport is required to have a 12-foot setback from
the northern property line to meet the 20-foot combined total setback. The carport
is in line with the northern plane of the house. Ms. Eaton displayed the locations
of the 3 by 3 support members on the north side of the carport overhead. Access to
the single-car garage prevents the carport from meeting the principal building
setback of 12 feet. Ms. Eaton stated that staff recommends approval of variance
2020-062. The applicant has provided one signature in support of the variance
request from the closest abutting property at 482 S. Halifax Drive. Ms. Eaton
concluded that planning staff has not received any objections to the variance.
Mr. Nave asked Ms. Eaton if there were any other houses in the neighborhood with
attached carports. Ms. Eaton replied that north of the property two houses, the
houses have a 30-foot front yard setback and those houses sit approximately 20 feet
closer to Halifax Drive. She continued that the adjacent property owners do not
have a carport.
Mr. Nave asked for clarification on if the variance is for the side yard and not the
front yard. Ms. Eaton replied that the variance is for the side yard. Mr. Nave asked
if it would be a standard aluminum carport with an aluminum roof and poles.
Mr. Gary Monte, 488 S. Halifax Drive, stated that the carport will consist of two
(2) three-inch aluminum poles with a lock-on roof. The front of it will have a soft
cloth scallop on it. The carport will attach directly to the roof. Mr. Nave asked Mr.
Monte if he communicated with all of the neighbors on it. Mr. Monte replied that
he asked the neighbor that is the closest to the proposed carport at 482 S. Halifax
Drive.
Mr. Driscoll stated that the Land Development Code specifies 20 feet in length by
10 feet wide carport guidelines and that this carport is 16 feet long versus 20 feet
long outlined in the code. Discussion ensued and Ms. Eaton replied that the
applicants can amend their building permit, however it would not affect the 8-foot
side yard setback.
Mr. Driscoll asked about the covering over the front of the house and if it is part of
the application or part of the construction project. Ms. Eaton explained that it is
part of the scope of the project and that the variance being reviewed today is the 4
feet into the carport, to the required 12-foot setback.
Mr. Monte stated that he wants to cover the garage and come out over it, therefore
requiring the two (2) posts at the end of it.
Mr. Nave asked if the intent was to be able to drive through the carport into the
garage. Mr. Monte replied yes and that he may also leave the vehicle out under the
carport being that it is a convertible. After discussion he added that it lines up with
the house and slopes down toward the road.
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Attorney Emery asked Mr. Spraker for clarification regarding the required length
of the carport in the Land Development Code. Mr. Spraker, Planning Director,
expounded on the Land Development Code section for carports which does not give
a dimensional standard under the conditions. Mr. Driscoll stated that it is under
Section 2-57 of the Land Development Code. Mr. Spraker explained that Section
2-57 of the Land Development Code is a separate section regarding zoning uses
and that carports are under Section 2-50 (F)(2) of the Land Development Code
which explains that the setbacks have to be the same as principal structures and
details information on metal and canopy carports being allowed. He continued that
the applicant may have a site-specific car that he is trying to cover and also has a
garage. The carport is an accessory to the garage and an additional covering for the
vehicle.
Mr. Driscoll explained that he mentioned the incorrect section and to clarify Section
3-25 of the Land Development Code on driveways and access standards which
details a 10-foot width requirement for a single-car garage or carport and 15 feet
for a double-car garage or carport. Mr. Spraker replied that the section referenced
details the widths of the driveway and does not relate to the covers of the garages
or carports. Mr. Driscoll commented that the section also specifies that it should
be a minimum of 20 feet in length if a full-length carport is utilized. Mr. Spraker
commented that that the section being discussed is not applicable to a single-family
house and is conditional and Special Exception criteria for subdivisions and other
principal uses. He explained that the item before the board is for the side yard
setback and not for the length of the carport. He continued that the question is if
an 8-foot setback is appropriate based on the existing house. The carport cannot be
moved over as then the applicant will not be able to drive the car into the garage,
the principal housing source. Mr. Driscoll asked if a condition can be made with
the approval for the carport to be 20 feet. Ms. Emery commented that it meets the
requirements of the building department and the setbacks should be focused on.
Mr. McNamara opened the meeting up to the public for any public comments.
Hearing none, he opened it back up to the board for any additional questions.
Mr. Driscoll moved to approve the rear yard variance requested in Case 2020062: 488 South Halifax Drive, Carport Addition. Mr. Strcula seconded the
motion. Vote was called, and the motion was approved (5-0).
Mr. McNamara stated that the variance was approved, and directed for the
homeowners to get with the Building Department after 30 days. The variance will
expire in 1 year.
B.

Case No. 2020-066: 444 North Halifax Drive, Carport Addition
Ms. Robin Gawel, Senior Planner, explained that this is a variance request to allow
a carport with a side corner yard setback of 14.1 feet, requiring a variance of 5.9
feet to the required 20-foot side corner yard setback. The property is located at 444
North Halifax Drive and Druid Circle. Ms. Gawel continued that the required front
yard setback in the zoning district is 30 feet and the existing front plane of the house
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is approximately 33 feet from North Halifax Drive. The proposed improvement
area will maintain the front yard setback. Ms. Gawel explained that the existing
home is set back 14.1 feet from the side property line along Druid Circle, combined
with the 15 feet of unfinished right-of-way on the property line along Druid Circle
the proposed improvement will be approximately 29 feet from the finished road.
Ms. Gawel added that the proposed improvement will square off the roof of the
existing home on the northeast corner. Combined with the 8 feet of unfinished rightof-way and the property line along North Halifax Drive the proposed improvement
will be approximately 41 feet from the finished road. Ms. Gawel commented that
the proposed expansion will not impact the view of the adjacent properties or traffic
along North Halifax Drive or Druid Circle. Ms. Gawel concluded that staff
recommends approval of the variance request and the property owner has obtained
signatures of abutting neighbors in support. No objections have been received by
Planning staff.
Mr. Driscoll asked for clarification of where the 41 feet from the existing road was.
Ms. Gawel explained that it is along the front on North Halifax Drive where the
right-of-way from the property line along the back totals 41 feet. Mr. Driscoll asked
for additional clarification on if the structure awning will be 9.6 inches out from
the house. Ms. Gawel answered yes, the 9.6 inches squares it off.
Mr. Vasyl Boichook introduced himself and his wife Ms. Nadiya Lewystska, 444
North Halifax Drive, and explained that they do not have enough garage space with
two vehicles, the reason for needing the carport. Ms. Lewystska stated that her
husband’s vehicle is oversized and does not fit through the garage door.
Mr. Nave asked the applicants if the carport would provide enough space for the
oversized vehicle if it cannot fit into the garage. Mr. Boichook replied that heightwise the carport will go directly under the roof. Mr. Nave inquired if the front end
would fit under the roof leaving the back end sticking out. Ms. Lewystska
commented that the vehicle currently sits outside without any cover and that if they
can come out further they would but are trying to keep it within the existing roofline. After discussion on the roof, it was determined that the carport roof will be
aluminum and slightly sloped.
Mr. McNamara noted that a roof was put in between the two elevations of the house
already and this would be similar. He commented that when he drove by the
property he could hardly notice the porch addition and commended the property
owners on the renovations.
Mr. Nave asked why they did not ask for a variance for a full carport length and
asked what the front yard setback requirement is. Ms. Gawel replied that the front
yard setback requirement is 30 feet and the property is at 33 feet currently. After
discussion is was determined that it would not square off if they did extend it out.
Ms. Lewystska replied that they would be interested in extending it out if permitted
as it would allow more room for the vehicle. Mr. Nave asked for clarification on if
the side variance is approved and they stay within the setback if they would have
to come back to get another variance for the three (3) additional feet. Attorney
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Emery agreed and gave confirmation that as long as it meets the building standards
and is routed through the Building Department.
Mr. Spraker spoke on Section 2-57 in the Land Development Code regarding the
carport concerns, and stated that it is outlined that it pertains to the manufactured
home communities such as Aberdeen and Bear Creek in which the standards are
different. It would not be applicable to infill standards in single-family homes. Mr.
Spraker concluded that within Aberdeen and Bear Creek it would be applicable for
Section 2-57.
Mr. McNamara asked Mr. Spraker if they can extend the carport toward the road to
the setback. Mr. Spraker confirmed that they can. Mr. McNamara stated that the
board is just concerned with the side. The length of the carport is determined by
the front yard setback.
Mr. McNamara opened the meeting up to the public for any public comments.
Hearing none, he opened it back up to the board for any additional questions.
Mr. Nave moved to approve Case No. 2020-066: 444 North Halifax Drive,
Carport Addition. Mr. Ganz seconded the motion. Vote was called, and the
motion was approved (5-0).
Mr. McNamara stated that the variance is approved, and directed for the
homeowners to get with the Building Department after 30 days. The variance will
expire in 1 year.
C.

Case No. 2020-067: 20 Marjorie Trail, Addition to Existing Pool Enclosure
Ms. Robin Gawel, Senior Planner, stated that this is a rear yard variance request for
20 Marjorie Trail to allow construction of an addition to the existing screened pool
enclosure over an existing pool. The Land Development Code specifies that the
screen enclosures are to be no closer than 10 feet from the rear property line. Ms.
Gawel continued that due to the location of the existing swimming pool and
enclosure, a variance of 3.3 feet to the required rear yard setback of 10 feet is
requested for a setback of 6.7 feet. The subject property is on the corner of Marjorie
Trail and Shelley Way in the Winding Woods subdivision. The three abutting
properties are 18 Marjorie Trail, 10 Kim Court and 7 Shelley Way. The rear
property is 10 Kim Court. Ms. Gawel added that the homeowner personally sent
notifications to the abutting neighbors explaining the variance request. The most
affected neighbor is 7 Shelley Way as the side yard abuts the rear yard of the subject
property. Ms. Gawel stated that the property owner received a signature in support
of the variance from 7 Shelley Way. There were no other signatures in support or
against the variance. Ms. Gawel continued that the proposed addition will extend
out from the existing area under the roof lanai and connect to the existing enclosure
along the rear using the setback of the existing pool enclosure. Extending the pool
and lanai area will provide a more functional space for the homeowner to enjoy his
existing pool and backyard area. She added that the applicant will install additional
privacy fence between his property and 7 Shelley Way as part of his improvements.
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Ms. Gawel concluded that staff recommends approval of the variance application
and has received no objections.
Mr. Kevin Choyka, 20 Marjorie Trail, introduced himself and explained that when
he purchased the home he envisioned extending the pool area. He was not aware
of the setbacks when purchasing the home.
Mr. McNamara asked for additional information on the existing porch. Mr. Choyka
answered he is interested in squaring off the narrow walkway to the pool deck
which abuts out to the pool area.
Mr. Strcula inquired if the outdoor patio extension would be a screen enclosure or
left open. Mr. Choyka replied that it will be screened.
Ms. Gawel commented that if the homeowner was putting a flat patio in he would
be able to go out 5 feet to the property line without an enclosure. The deck would
be permitted to be 5 feet to the property line and 7.5 feet to the water.
Mr. McNamara expressed concern with if the adjoining neighbor that is most
affected gave approval. He commented that the neighbors garage stops where the
screen room stops.
Mr. Nave asked if the fence would be the entire length to the front of the road or
the edge of the house. Mr. Choyka replied that per HOA guidelines the fence can
only be 5 feet from the end of the house to square it off. The long section of the
fence will be along the property line. Ms. Gawel displayed the property slide
overhead and stated that from city standards he is permitted to put the rear fence to
the property line. Mr. Nave asked if the neighbor knows that he is putting the fence
up. Mr. Choyka answered that when the neighbor moved in he advised him. Ms.
Gawel commented that the homeowner can be 3 feet back from the property line at
Shelley Way which is his side corner yard. Mr. Driscoll asked if the fence was
part of the application. Ms. Gawel replied that it is not, but that it shows the
additional buffer between him and neighbor.
Mr. McNamara announced the close of the Public Hearing after asking if anyone
wished to address the board.
Mr. Nave expressed that he likes to see all of the neighbors sign off on it but viewing
the site layout shows that there are plenty of trees and separation. The neighbor
mostly affected by the variance has signed off on it.
Mr. Strcula moved to approve Case No. 2020-067: 20 Marjorie Trail, Addition
to Existing Pool Enclosure. Mr. Nave seconded the motion. Vote was called,
and the motion was approved (5-0).
Mr. McNamara stated that the variance was approved, and directed for the
homeowner to get with the Building Department after 30 days. The variance will
expire in 1 year.
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IV.

OTHER BUSINESS
There was none.

V.

PUBLIC COMMENTS
There were no public comments.

VI.

ADJOURNMENT
The meeting was adjourned at 6:38 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

______________________________
Robin Gawel, Senior Planner
ATTEST:

___________________________________
Dennis McNamara, Chairman
Minutes prepared by Marcella Miller.

Pursuant to section 286-0105, Florida Statutes, if any person decides to appeal any
decision made by the board of adjustment with respect to any matter considered at this
public meeting, such person will need a record of the proceedings and for such purpose,
such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made,
including the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
All persons appealing to the board of adjustment must be present, or represented at
the public hearing scheduled for the consideration of his request. Failure to be present or
to be represented, results in the automatic refusal by this board to grant permission for any
variance. In order to allow the meeting to proceed in an orderly fashion, the board, by
motion, may limit the time allowed for remarks concerning a specific agenda item to a
maximum of thirty (30) minutes for city staff, the designated representative of the applicant
and the designated representative of any organized group and to five (5) minutes for
members of organizations and other individual speakers. Additional time shall be allowed
to respond to questions from the board.
Persons with a disability, such as a vision, hearing or speech impairment, or persons
needing other types of assistance and who wish to attend city commission meetings or any
other board of committee meeting may contact the city clerk in writing, or may call 6770311 for information regarding available aids and services.
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STAFF REPORT
City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning
DATE: August 26, 2020
SUBJECT: 88 Sounders Trail Circle
APPLICANT: Edward Miller, Miller’s Screen, agent on behalf of David
and Sharon Michelet, property owners
FILE NUMBER: 2020-071
PROJECT PLANNER: Noel Eaton, Senior Planner
INTRODUCTION: This is a request for a variance from Edward Miller, Miller’s Screen,
agent, on behalf of David and Sharon Michelet, property owners of 88 Sounders Trail
Circle to allow a constructed pool screen enclosure over an existing pool to remain.
Section 2-50(Y)(1)(c)(2) of the Land Development Code requires a 10’ rear yard setback
for pool screen enclosures. The applicant seeks to allow a constructed screen enclosure,
without a building permit, over a pool to remain with a setback of 5’. The variance request
seeks to allow a 5’ variance to the required pool screen enclosure setback of 10’, with a
resulting setback of 5’ to the rear property line.
BACKGROUND: The property is designated as “Suburban Low Density Residential” on
the City’s Future Land Use Map (FLUM) and is zoned SR (Suburban Residential) on the
City’s Official Zoning Map. The subject property is within the Saddler’s Run Subdivision.
The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM designation and zoning
district as seen in Exhibit 1 below.
Exhibit 1: Adjacent land uses and zoning:
Current Land Uses

Future Land Use
Designation

North

Single Family House

“Suburban Low Density
Residential”

South

Single Family House

“Suburban Low Density
Residential”

SR (Suburban Residential)

East

Single Family House

SR (Suburban Residential)

West

Single Family House

“Suburban Low Density
Residential”
“Suburban Low Density
Residential”

Zoning

SR (Suburban Residential)

SR (Suburban Residential)
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The single-family home was constructed in 2002. A swimming pool permit, without a
screen enclosure, was issued on September 16, 2019 under permit #19-5657. A
separate screen enclosure application was issued an invitation to upload to ProjectDox
(the city’s permitting system) on August 12, 2019. However, the supporting documents
needed for permit review were not uploaded until May 6, 2020. City staff indicated during
plan review that a pool with a screen enclosure must meet the required 10’ setback from
the rear property line. The rear yard pool setback without a screen enclosure is 5’ from
the edge of deck. Therefore, the swimming pool without the screen enclosure is
conforming. The current owners purchased the property in 2019 and desire to properly
permit the existing screen enclosure over the swimming pool that was constructed without
a permit.
Exhibit 2: 88 Sounders Trail Circle Partial Survey:

The red area indicates the 5’ encroachment into the required 10’ required setback.
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Exhibit 3: August 13, 2020 photograph of variance area:
5’ setback to
edge of pool deck
and screen
enclosure

10’ required setback
with 5’ encroachment

ANALYSIS: Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16.D.2, of the Land Development Code
states, “The Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for
the proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical
condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the specific
property involved and are not the result of the actions of the applicant. If the basis for
the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board shall make the following required
findings based on the granting of the variance for that site alone. If, however, the
condition is common to numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely to
be received, the Board shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the
variance to all who may apply.”
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The Board must consider the following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II, Section
1-16(d)(3) of the Land Development Code:
1.
Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.
The applicant states the special condition relates to the angle of the rear lot line
and the location of the single-family home which creates a unique condition that
limits the overall rear yard space for a pool with a screen enclosure. As previously
mentioned the screen enclosure has already been constructed.
2.
The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.
The applicant states the special conditions relate to the lot that was platted as part
of the Saddler’s Run subdivision in 1996 and the location of the house that was
constructed in 2002. The screen enclosure has already been built and this is an
after the fact variance request.
3.
Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and would
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.
The literal interpretation of the zoning regulations would significantly impact the
ability to construct a pool enclosure. There has been much discussion of the Land
Development Code regulations that allows a pool without a screen enclosure at a
5’ setback and requires a 10’ setback for a pool with a screen enclosure. The
policy decision during the last discussion on this issue from the Board of
Adjustment and Appeals in 2014 on these standards was not to reduce the screen
enclosure standards and require a variance with input from the surrounding
property owners for any distance less than 10’ on lots that do not abut common
areas.
Pool screen enclosures are commonly enjoyed by other properties in the City of
Ormond Beach in the same zoning district. The constructed pool screen enclosure
will still be a minimum of 5’ from the rear property line. The owner has received
signatures of no objection from the abutting property owners. The applicant has
stated that the denial of the variance would be a hardship.
4.
No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.
In staff’s review of the application, there is no other practical alternative. Due to the
location of the water’s edge, the only alternative is to completely remove the screen
enclosure over the pool. Staff has received signatures of no objections from the
abutting property owners. The issue of the construction of the pool screen
enclosure appears to have occured based on confusion that the main pool permit
contained authorization for the screen enclosure between the two permits. Staff
has previously recommended approval of applications of screen enclosures where
the property owner can demonstrate no impacts to abutting property owners.
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The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.
The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the construction of the pool screen
enclosure. The pool and screen enclosure are already built and removal would
require additional costs.
The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.
The request will not increase congestion, fire danger or public hazards.
The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the essential
character of, the area surrounding the site.
The request will not diminish property values or alter the character of the
surrounding area. The pool improvement would exist with or without the screen
enclosure. Screen enclosures are common improvements within residential areas.
Staff has not received any objections and believes that the screen enclosure would
not alter the character of the neighborhood.
Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or structures
in the same zoning district.
By approving the subject variance, the city is not conferring a special privilege on
the applicant that is denied by other property owners in the same zoning district.
Each variance is required to be reviewed on these criteria and the input of
surrounding property owners.

RECOMMENDATION: The construction of the pool screen enclosure occurred without
the appropriate permit. The contractor has taken the necessary steps in order to obtain
a permit which requires the variance process. In Planning staff discussions, there was
consideration and review of the application based upon lot configuration, input of the
surrounding property owners, visual impacts, variance criteria, and how other applications
have been acted upon. In conclusion, it is recommended that the Board of Adjustment
and Appeals APPROVE a constructed pool screen enclosure over an existing pool
requiring a 5’ variance to the required pool screen enclosure setback of 10’, with a
resulting setback of 5’ to the rear property line.
Attachments:
1
2
3

Variance Exhibit
Maps and pictures
Variance application

Attachment 1
Variance Exhibit

Variance Exhibit
88 Sounders Trail Circle

10’

Yellow area shows screen
enclosure encroachment
into required 10’ setback

5
’

Pool Screen Enclosure Variance
Required
Setback
10’

Requested
Setback
5’

Requested
Variance
5’

Attachment 2
Location Map
and Photos

Attachment 3
Applicant Provided
Information

Contractor’s responses to variance criteria

Note: Applicant's responses were updated. This sheets provides the
abutting property owners input.

Property owner’s responses to variance criteria

Request:

ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS
Please provide abutting property owner signatures or provide letters indicating position toward the request.
Signature

Street Address

For

Against

CRITERIA: CONFORMING
Section 1-16.D.3 of the Land Development Code requires that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals make a finding based on
substantial competent evidence on each of the following 8 criteria. Additional pages, photographs, surveys, plot plans or other
materials may be attached as exhibits.
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved and which are not
applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same zoning district:
Lot at 88 Sounders Trail Circle has a back lot line with an irregular angle. The house placement with the pool addition does not
allow for the screen enclosure without a slight encroachment into the 10ft setback.

2.

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant:

The house placement and lot shape was completed by original builder.

3.

Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other
properties in the same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and would work unnecessary and undue
hardship on the applicant:

Screen enclosures are an amenity which allow many property owners to enjoy the outside and are enjoyed by the many in the
neighborhood. Enclosure surrounding the pool protects the owners from airborne pests and critters that would otherwise inhibit
the improvements made.
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4.

No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use
of the land, building or structure:

The requested variance is the minimum based on the pool and property line.

5.

The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages
or physical inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship:

The variance requested does not result in a reduced cost for the screen enclosure. The screen enclosure prolongs use of the
outdoor space for enjoyment, and adds value to the property, is an investment to our home to improve the property.

6.

The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on surrounding streets, or the danger of fire or other hazard
to the public:

There would be no congestion on streets, or danger of fire or other hazards to the public.

7.

The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of this Code and the specific intent of the relevant
subject area(s) of the Code and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the essential character of, the area
surrounding the site:

A screen enclosure of the pool is an investment similar to what other property owners in our area enjoy. We have spoken with our
neighboring property owners on both sides and in the rear; all are in support of the improvements made to our home.
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8.

Granting this variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied by this Code to other
lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district:

There would be no special privilege from the slight encroachment of the screen into the setback area. We do have the support from
the adjoining property owners.

CRITERIA: NONCONFORMING
Section 1-16.D.4 of the Land Development Code establishes separate criteria for the expansion of an existing nonconforming
structure or portion of that structure. The Code requires that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals make a finding based on
substantial competent evidence on each of the following 6 criteria. Additional pages, photographs, surveys, plot plans or any other
materials may be attached as exhibits.
1. The property where the structure is located meets the minimum lot area standard for the zoning district, as specified in
Chapter 2, Article II:
NOT APPLICABLE

2.

There are no other ways of altering the structure that will not result in increasing the nonconforming cubic content of the
structure:

NOT APPLICABLE

3.

The proposed expansion will be consistent with the use of the structure and surrounding structures, given the use is permitted
by right, conditional use or special exception in the zoning district within which the structure is located:

NOT APPLICABLE

4

